
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS BOARD 

 

Members of the Pensions Board are summoned to attend a meeting which will be held in 
the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 12 July 2023 at 4.00pm. 
 
 

 
 

 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Telephone : (020) 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 4 July 2023 
 

 

Membership   
 

Employer representatives: 

Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair) 
(vacancy) 
 

Scheme member representatives: 

Mike Calvert 
Valerie Easmon-George(+ vacancy for substitute) 
George Sharkey 
 

Independent member 

Alan Begg 
 

 

Quorum is 3, including at least one employer representative and one member 

representative 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of interests 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 

expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g)  Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  

 

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 6 

B.  
 

Non-exempt items 
 

 

1.  Pension administration performance 

 

7 - 12 

2.  The Knowledge and Training Policy and Programme 
 

13 - 30 

3.  Pension Fund- Draft 2022/23 Year End Accounts  

 

31 - 68 

4.  LGPS - Pensions Risk Register 69 - 74 



 
 
 

 

5.  Forward Plan of business for Pensions Board 
 

75 - 96 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 

agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 

during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 

by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

 
The next meeting of the Pensions Board will be on 5 October 2023



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Board -  19 April 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held in Committee Room 1, Islington  

Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  19 April 2023 at 3.45 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Alan Begg, Mike Calvert, Maggie Elliott (Vice-
Chair), Dave Poyser (Chair) and George Sharkey  

    

 
Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 

 

 

69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Received from Valerie Easmon-George. 
 

70 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2) 
None. 
 

71 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

72 GOVERNANCE TRAINING (Item B1) 
The Board received a presentation from Marie Rosenthal, Interim Director of Law 
and Governance, and Matthew Hopson, Deputy Director of Finance, on governance 
training for the Local Pension Scheme. The training was being provided in the 

context of a review of the Council’s Constitution, which the Interim Director of Law 
and Governance was conducting for consideration and approval at a Council 
meeting in July 2023. 

 
The presentation included a background description of the LGPS Pension Board, 
which had been brought in to improve governance arrangements of all pension 

funds. The presentation also included an overview of responsibilities and the 
knowledge and skills set which every member of a Pensions Board must have, 
governance in practice, membership and proposed new Terms of Reference for the 

Board. 
 
The Interim Director of Law and Governance highlighted a number of governance 

issues under the current arrangements, which needed to be addressed. The current 
practice whereby members of the
[...]
oard -  19 April 2023 

 

5 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

That Alan Begg be thanked for his work on the Pensions Risk Register and that the 
points made above be taken on board as appropriate. 
 

74 PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION COST 3-YEAR FORECAST AND ANNUAL 
CASHFLOW (POSTPONED FROM LAST MEETING) (Item B3) 
In response to a question, the Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management 

confirmed that the Fund was forecasted to remain in a net negative cashflow 
position and would need to draw down on investment income to meet expenditure 
in the sum of approximately £16m per year.  This had been the case for a number 
of years. 

 
A suggestion was made that a session on pensions should be included in the 
Council’s Corporation Induction programme, to ensure that employees were made 

aware of the rules around auto-enrolment and death grants, amongst other aspects 
of the Pension Scheme. 
 

The Board thanked the Council’s Communications Team for its campaign to advise 
and engage staff on AVCs. 
 

RESOLVED: 
To note the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 
 

75 DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS (Item B4) 
Detailed in minute 72 above. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 5.55 pm 
 

 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

  Resources Department  
 7 Newington Barrow Way  

London, N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources  

Meeting of: Pensions Board 

Date:  12th July 2023  

 

Subject: PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 

1. Synopsis  

1.1. This report provides the Board with information on the administration activities 

and performance of the Pension Administration.  The information is in respect of 

the period from 1 February 2023 to 30 April 2023 and includes the number of 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) members auto-enrolled into the 

scheme for this period. 

 

1.2. The report also provides information regarding the Internal Dispute Resolution 

Procedure (IDRP), compliments and complaints. 

 

2. Recommendations   

2.1. To note the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS during the relevant 

period. 

2.2. To note the information in respect of the IDRP, compliments and complaints.  

2.3. To review the performance data for the administration activities of the Council’s 

Pensions Office.  

2.4. To note any new Internal Audit Investigations in Pensions Administration 

2.5. To note DLUHC new consultation on the ‘McCloud Remedy’ 

2.6. To note Sharia compliance report commissioned by Scheme Advisory Board 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



3. Background  

3.1. The membership profile in January 2023 and April 2023 is shown in the following 

table.  

Category Jan-23 Apr-23 

Number of current active 
members 

6,710 6,744 

Number of preserved benefits 8,532 8,502 

Number of Pensions in payment 6,512 6598 

Number of Teachers 
Compensation Pensions in 

payment 

108 106 

Number of Spouses/dependants 
pensions in payment 

998 1007 

Number of Teachers 

Compensation Spouses Pensions 
in payment 

11 12 

Total 22,871 22,969 

 

Active membership has seen a marginal increase of just over 0.5%. The Fund’s 
preserved beneficiaries show a marginal reduction of 0.4% and the pensioners continue 

to grow with a 0.5% increase during this period.  

 

3.2. The table below shows performance against case type for the period from           

1 February to 30 April 2023: 

Process Total 

Cases 

Processed 

Target 

Days 

% Achieved 

within target 

days 

Actual 

average 

days 

Deaths  47 10 90% 11.0 

Retirement benefits 73 7 85% 12.0 

Pension estimates 68 10 72% 18.0 

Preserved benefits  12 30 100% 22.0 

Pension Payroll Adj. 164 10 100% 9.0 

Transfer-in quotation 53 10 88% 14.0 

Transfer-in actual 34 10 91% 15.0 

Transfer out quotation 26 15 100% 14.0 

Transfer out actual 15 12.5 82% 16.0 

Transfer out (Non-Public 
Sector) actual 

0 -  - 

Refunds 5 10 100% 10.0 

Starters 152 30 70.0% 33.0 

All key processes  649  78.0%  
 

Page 8



  Key processes have increased by 18% during this quarter. Overall performance has 
dropped by 4% from the 82% achieved in the last quarter in completed processes 

within the target days. This drop in performance is largely due to the 52% increase in 
retirements from the last quarter and the calculation errors generated in relation to the 
annual pensions increase program.   

 

3.3. The table below shows the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS from 

February 2023 to April 2023: 

 

Month Starters No. Opt Outs Opt Outs  % 

February 47 1 2 

March 46 3 6.5 

April 59 0 0 

Total 152 4 2.6 

 

 
3.4. The Pension Office received -5- communications thanking Pension Administration 

staff for their service and -3- complaints. One complaint as escalated to the 

Pension Fund’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP).  

 

Audit Investigations 

3.5. No new cases of potential fraud have been identified by the Pensions Office and 

reported to Internal Audit for investigation during this period. 

 

      McCloud Remedy – Update  

3.6. In July 2020 the Government published their consultation on removing age 

discrimination within the LGPS in response to the McCloud/Sargeant judgement. 

On 30 May 2023 the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC) published a consultation and draft regulations concerning the McCloud 

remedy and the tax treatment applied. 

 

3.7. The Local Government Association (LGA) will be responding to the consultation on 

behalf of Local Government.  

 
3.8. Islington Pension Fund will continue in concert with our pension software supplier 

pulling together payroll data from our payroll services to measure the number of 

leavers, transfers, actives, deferreds, pension and death benefits that will be the 

subject of this retrospective review.  

 

 

 
Page 9



Sharia Compliance in Pension Investments 

3.9. In May 2023 the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) commissioned a report from an 

Islamic finance and legal scholar to review the scheme according to Sharia 

principles, looking also at governance and administering authorities investment 

principals. This is in response to Local Government employer concerns whether 

the LGPS is consistent with anti-discrimination and equality obligations and we 

await the completed report. 

 

3.10. A small number of Council staff have contacted the Pensions Office opting out of 

the LGPS on the basis of their religious beliefs and concerns that LGPS funds and 

their investments are not sharia-compliant. These concerns are based on the way 

the LGPS is funded and the role of interest on its investments. 

 

4. Implications  

4.1. Financial Implications  

4.1.1. The cost of administering the LGPS is chargeable to the Pension Fund.  

  

4.2. Legal Implications  

4.2.1. There are no specific legal implications in this report.  

 

4.3. Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero 

carbon Islington by 2030 

4.3.1. None applicable to this report.  Environmental implications will be included in each 

report to the Pension Board/Committee as necessary. The current agreed 

investment strategy statement for pensions outlines the policies and targets set to 

April 2022 to reduce the current and future carbon exposure by 50% and 75% 

respectively compared to when it was measured in 2016 and also invest 15% of 

the fund in green opportunities. The link to the full document is  

https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-

records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910l

ondonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf 

 

4.4. Equalities Impact Assessment 

4.4.1. The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to 

eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of 

opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 

protected 
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 

 
   
 

 
 

Finance Department 
  7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Pension Board Committee 

Date:  12th July 2023  

Ward(s): n/a 

 

 

The Knowledge and Training Policy and  
Programme 
 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 
 

 
 

The is a report to review the regulatory framework in relation to knowledge and 
understanding of pension board members and consider some options of training.     

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 

 

To review and agree the Knowledge and Training policy attached as Appendix 1 

 

2.2 
 

 
2.3 
 

To complete “the Local pension boards –a technical knowledge and skills framework a self-
assessment matrix as recommended by CIPFA- Appendix 2 

 

To agree to enable officers to use the matrix to propose training where required. 

 

2.4 To keep a record of training and review self- assessment matrix at least annually. 
 

  

 
 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item B2



 
 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 required the establishment of local pension boards for 

each Local Government Pension Fund.  
 

3.2 Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Governance Regulations 2014 (the 

Governance Regulations) provide that Pensions Board will have responsibility for assisting the 
‘scheme manager’ (the Pensions Sub Committee in Islington’s case) in relation to the 
following matters: 

To ensure compliance with: 

 the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulation (LGPS), 
 other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS, and 

 the requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the LGPS to 
ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the scheme. 

 

3.3 All employer and member representatives on the Board are required to have capacity (i.e time 
to commit to the preparing for and attending the Board and training) to represent scheme 
employers or sch
[...]
hods, standards and practice.  

 

Members will be required to complete this matrix so that individual training needs 

can be planned for within reasonable timescales.- Appendix 2 

 

7. Key Risk 
7.1The key risk to this training policy is changes to pension board members, non- 

attendance to meetings and training sessions, disengagement of members, poor 

standards of training and lack of resources. 

To mitigate these risks members will be expected to assess their training needs 

and engage with officers in methods that best suit them. All reasonable training 

cost will be charged to the pension fund  

 

8. Reporting and Monitoring 
8.1 The administering authority will keep a log of all training and members will be 

expected to evaluate their training to ensure the knowledge and understanding 

Page 20



 

required is being achieved.  Training undertaken and evaluations will be reported 

annually.   

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2  to Islington Knowledge and Training Policy 
 

 

Local Pension Boards: A Technical Knowledge and Skills Framework: Learning needs analysis and training requirements  

Learning needs analysis  Training requirements and plan  

Do I possess...?  Rate my skills  

1 – no knowledge  

5 – highly skilled  

Training requirements  Training plan 

(sources and timing)  

1 – Pensions legislation  

A general understanding of the pensions legislative 
framework in the UK.  

1 2 3 4 5  

An overall understanding of the legislation and statutory 
guidance specific to the scheme and the main features 

relating to benefits, administration and investment.  

1 2 3 4 5  

An appreciation of LGPS discretions and how the formulation 
of the discretionary policies impacts on the pension fund, 

employers and local taxpayers.  

1 2 3 4 5  

A regularly updated appreciation of the latest changes to the 
scheme rules.  

1 2 3 4 5  

2 – Pensions governance  

Knowledge of the role of the adm
[...]
 statutory and non-statutory policies 
and strategies. 

  

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 To note and comment on the 2022/23 draft pension fund accounts attached as Appendix 1 before 
external audit commences later in the year. 

  

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 requires the establishment of local pension boards for each Local 
Government Pension Fund. Each administering authority must establish a pensions board no later than 
1 April 2015. 

 
  3.2 Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Governance Regulations 2014 (the Governance 

Regulations) provide that Pensions Board will have responsibility for assisting the ‘scheme manager’ 
(the Pensions Sub Committee in Islington’s case) in relation to the following matters: 

To ensure compliance with: 

 the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulation (LGPS), 
 other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS, and 
 the requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the LGPS to ensure the 

effective and efficient governance and administration of the scheme. 

Page 31

Agenda Item B3



 
3.3 
 
 
 

The Pensions Sub-committee is the decision-making body of the Fund and the Pension board can only 
advise or make recommendations to the Pensions -Sub Committee 
 
The Pension Board should therefore be mindful: 

 Its work plan should take account of the Fund’s own work programme and seek to add value  
 Servicing the Pension board will consume Fund management resources and time 
 Senior Fund officers servicing the pension Board may on some fund performance issues be 

personally compromised and conflicted  
 Some work items required may need the use of specialist external consultancy resources rather 

than using the officers servicing the Fund 

  

  

 
3.4 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

    

22/23 Draft Statement of Accounts  
The draft pension fund accounts were finalised and published on 31st May, with working papers now 
being compile
[...]
 CS

Private debt 0 15,481

L&G Paris Align

Private Equities - Global 0 164,064

Crescent

Private debt 0 34,641

Total Investment Assets 1,784,423 1,736,625

Investment Assets by Fund Manager

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

  Resources Department  
 7 Newington Barrow Way  

London, N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources  

Meeting of: Pensions Board/ Pensions Sub-committee 

Date:  12th July 2023 

 

Subject: LGPS – Pensions Risk Register 

1. Synopsis  

1.1. The Pensions Risk Register (PRR) outlines the key objectives of Islington Pension 

Fund and its administration; establishes the methodology for implementing 

proactive risk management to ensure that Islington Pension Fund has sufficient 

assets to meet its pension liabilities in accordance with the Pensions Regulator 

code of practice. 

1.2. This report summarises the risks that have been reviewed during the period from 

March 2023 to May 2023. The PRR (Appendix 1) is prefaced by an explanatory 

table (risk matrix) that sets out how the impact and likelihood ratings of ‘low’, 

‘medium’ and ‘high’ rating can be interpreted.  

1.3 In reviewing and making revisions to the PRR in accordance with the Pensions Regulator 

code of practice issued under section 90(2)(k) of the Pensions Act 2004, the Pension 

Fund must have regard to the extent to which the exercise of identifying and evaluating 

risks and the mitigation satisfy the legal requirements to have appropriate internal 

controls.  

1.4 Appendix 1 sets out the current risks identified by the Pension Fund in collaboration 

with the Council’s Pensions Board. Further reviews and updates to the PRR will be 

presented to the Pension Board periodically throughout the year.  

 

2 Recommendations   

2.3 To note the contents of the report and revisions made to the PRR. 

Page 69

Agenda Item B4



2.4 To note the risk associated with the loss of data by Pensions Administrators and 

Cyber risk. 

2.5 To note the risk associated with the failure to apply the correct Pensions Increase 

for all pensioner dataset due to a software calculation issues. 
 

2.6 To note the risk associated with the late provision of payroll reports as moved 

from a mitigated score rating of 12 to 10, as a consequence of the progress made 

in creating the year-end reports by the HR Payroll Consultant for the Pensions 

Team.  

 
 

 

3 Strategy & Finance, People 

Risk – Loss of data by administrator & Cyber risk 

3.3 The adoption of remote working within Pensions Administration in accordance with 

Council policy present security challenges in relation to loss of data by a Pensions 

Officer and members of their household having access to confidential and privilege 

data. This is mitigated however, by Islington Council’s Cyber security policy and 

enforcement with all Council laptops protected by complex passwords, anti-

malware, firewalls and multi-factor authentication to access secure council 

databases. Staff are regularly trained on cyber security and acceptable usage 

policy incorporating GDPR. Backups are regularly taken each night so the potential 

loss of data is extremely limited. 

 

3.4 Islington Pension Fund is compliant with the Pensions Regulator ‘Cyber security 

principles for pension schemes’ and this is regularly reviewed. Cyber risk is 

complex and evolving and as a consequence, there is regular engagement 

between Pensions and our Digital Services colleagues who protect and maintain 

Islington Council’s digital security infrastructure.  

 
3.5 Islington Council is in the process of tendering for its Pensions Administration 

Software and one of the key requirements will be to move our systems and assets 

to the cloud to better enhance the safe custody and security of Council property 

and work product. Considering the above the previous mitigated risk score of 6 as 

now been evaluated as 4. 

 

Risk – Failure to apply correct Pensions Incr
[...]
y Manager

3 Poor administration of pension fund 
leads to complaints.

Resourcing/inadequate 
training of staff and poor 
service efficiency

Strong dependency on key staff 
and failure to recruit to improve 
service.

2 4 8
Invest in staff, their development, 
workloads and review compensation.

Review complaints register and 
establish corrective actions 2 3 6 Ongoing Head of Treasury & 

Pension Fund

4 Internal Fraud. Inadequate internal fraud 
controls

Fraudalent activity resulting in 
loss of benefits to fund 
members. Adverse impact on 
the Pension Fund.

4 1 4 Cross checking of work and the 
segragation of duties.

Internal & External Audits. National 
Fraud Initiative Exercise, NI 
Database check. Life certificates.

3 1 3 Ongoing Head of Treasury & 
Pension Fund

5
Failure to deduct accurate 
employee/employer contributions 
(Corporate Payroll).

Payroll calculation failure and 
service impairment; financial 
failure of third party.

Additional work to request and 
correct data. Financial Loss. 
Reputational damage.

4 1 4 Monthly reconciliations. Regular Data Contributions Audit. 3 1 3 Oct-23 Head of Treasury & 
Pension Fund

6 The late provision of payroll reports 
(Corporate Payroll). Lack of resources/time

Late issue of pension 
statements & govt. statutory 
returns. Possible complaints.

4 3 12

Pro-active engagement with Payroll 
Manager and other relevant 
stakeholders. Use of External 
Consultant.

Establish self-service running 
reports. 4 2 8 Sep-23 Pensions 

Manager/Deputy Manager

7 Failure to apply correct Pensions 
Increase (Corporate Payroll).

Software design fault/training 
required

Inaccurate pension benefit 
calculations and reputational 
damage.

4 4 16
Pro-active engagement with Payroll 
Manager and other relevant 
stakeholders. 

Early engagement with software 
suppliers to find a solution & test. 4 3 12 Nov-23 Pensions 

Manager/Deputy Manager

8
Failure to deduct accurate 
employee/employer contributions 
(External Payroll Prov
[...]
tps://www.seekpng.com/ipng/u2t4o0t4r5e6u2r5_fa-

cup-draw-fa-cup-trophy-png/ 

Page 96

file://///MERCER.COM/UK_DATA/Eworking/IC/Bus%20Dev/Nbp/Julia%20misc/www.uk.mercer.com

	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Pension administration performance
	B2 The Knowledge and Training Policy and  Programme
	Islington Council Pension Board-training policy and programv1
	Appdx2-Pension Boards-cipfaassessmentmatrix

	B3 Pension Fund- Draft 2022/23 Year End Accounts
	Appdx1 -2022-23Draft Pension  Statement of Accounts

	B4 LGPS - Pensions Risk Register
	Item 2 Pension Risk Register Jun2023v2
	Pension Fund


	B5 Forward Plan of business for Pensions Board
	Appdx2-LGPS Current Issues - May 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Board -  12 July 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held in the Council Chamber, Islington Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  12 July 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 
 

Present:  Alan Begg, Mike Calvert, Valerie Easmon-George, 
Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Dave 
Poyser (Chair) 

    

Councillor Paul Convery (observer from Pensions 
Sub-Committee) 

 

 
Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 

 

 
76 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

None. 
 

77 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2) 

None. 
 

78 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3) 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 

record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
Matters arising: 

Noted (i) that a report detailing the new terms of reference for the Pensions Board, 
to be approved at the Council meeting on 13 July 2023, would be submitted to the 
next Board meeting for information. 
(ii) that the Democratic Services’ Officer would seek advice as to whether Board 

members could attend meetings virtually. 
 

79 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1) 

The Pensions Manager reported an increase in active membership, a high volume of 
beneficiaries claiming pensions and an increase in requests for pensions estimates.  
He proposed that the production of pensions estimates be limited to twice per 

annum.  He anticipated that the pressure on the Pensions Team to produce the 
estimates would reduce once a self-service system had been introduced. 
 

On the Mc Cloud judgement, the Board were informed that the Team were working 
with a software supplier to enable them to identify all staff within the scope of Mc 
Cloud and it was expected that precise numbers might be available by the end of 



Pensions Board -  12 July 2023 

 

2 
 

the year.  The Board were informed that the Council had funding in the estimates to 
meet any McCloud commitments. 

 
In response to questions, the Pensions Manager reported that the Pensions Team 
was currently being restructured and that there would be 16 posts in the new 

structure, three of which were unfilled. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) To note the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS during the relevant 
period from 1 February to 30 April 2023, that there was one complaint being 
considered under the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, the numbers of 
compliments and complaints to the Pensions Team and that there were no current 

Internal Audit investigations, all as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director 
of Resources. 
(b) That the performance data for the administration activities of the Council’s 

Pensions Office, again as detailed in the report, be noted. 
(c) To note the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities’ new 
consultation on the ‘McCloud Remedy’, detailed in paragraph 3.6 of the report. 

(d) To note that the Scheme Advisory Board had commissioned a Sharia compliance 
report to review the scheme according to Sharia principles, looking also at 
governance and administering authorities’ investment principals.  

(e) That the Board’s concern at the potential risk to performance, caused by the 
number of current vacancies in the Team, be noted. 
 

80 THE KNOWLEDGE AND TRAINING POLICY AND  PROGRAMME (Item B2) 
The Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management asked Board members to 
ensure that they had completed and returned the self-assessment training 
document no later than the end of August 2023. 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) To agree the Knowledge and Training policy attached as Appendix 1 to the 

report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 
(b) To note that members of the Board had been requested to complete “The Local 
Pension Boards –a technical knowledge and skills framework - a self-assessment 

matrix”, as recommended by CIPFA, and attached as Appendix 2 to the report, no 
later than the end of August 2023. 
(c) That officers use the matrix to propose training where required.  

(d) That Board members and officers keep a record of training and review self- 
assessment matrices at least annually 
 

81 PENSION FUND- DRAFT 2022/23 YEAR END ACCOUNTS (Item B3) 
 
The following points were noted during discussion: 
 

 Alan Begg’s welcoming of the report for review of the draft Annual Accounts 
and the related report and appreciation of the early drafting of the Accounts 
by Finance. 



Pensions Board -  12 July 2023 

 

3 
 

 Fund Account (page 35) - an explanation to be added regarding the amount 
of £(48,041) shown as a decrease in the Fund over the year, especially since 

the commentary made mention of annual income marginally exceeding 
annual costs. Also, in the Fund Account ,the figure of £25,857 for Investment 
Income differed from its note on page 51 by £297. 

 Useful to add narrative to Note 1 (a) General - regarding the composition of 
Investments by expanding on the meaning of "commitment" against each 
type of fund and ensuring that, as at year end, the full allocation of the 

Council's investments by asset class was highlighted and confirm more 
clearly the sums drawn down at year end against each asset allocation. 

 Page 37 – amend “Schedule” to “Scheduled” 

 Page 38, Note 1(d) - Funding - whilst stated that the Fund was in deficit, the 
qualification to be added to it was that the deficit arose from the latest 
actuarial valuation. 

 Page 59, Note 21 - Contingent Assets and Liabilities - substitute "as at 31 
March 2023" for "as 2022/23". 

 Page 59 – paragraph 20 – line 3 – delete the figure “.85” 

 Page 59 – paragraph 24 – include the % of salary of key personnel involved 
in managing the Fund 

 The Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee’s comments that the figures in the 
draft accounts were unlikely to change in the near future and that the Fund 

was in a good position, at a level of 96% funding. Many changes had been 
made to the Investment Strategy over the past months to be on target to 
meet the Paris agreement of 1.5C degrees by 2050 or sooner. 

 Page 50 – fees – all Funds had different strategies for fees and it would be 

difficult to compare whether Islington was spending more than other 
boroughs 

 Avoid acronyms eg “HRA” for “ Housing Revenue Account” 

 Page 63 – misspelling of “Dividends” 

 

RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the matters raised above, the draft pension fund accounts attached 
as Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be approved, 

before external audit commenced later in the year. 
 

82 LGPS - PENSIONS RISK REGISTER (Item B4) 
A suggestion was made that the risk for item 7 – “Failure to apply correct Pensions 

Increase (Corporate Payroll)” – should move from 12 to 9 and that the title of the 
column currently marked “residual risk score” should be changed to “risk score” 
 

It was noted that the red rating for item 14 – “Loss of Investment returns; bond 
yields fall” would remain. The Fund was stable, despite market turmoil. 
 



Pensions Board -  12 July 2023 

 

4 
 

Members agreed that, given the speed with which the financial situation could 
change, the Risk Register should be presented to each Board meeting. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) To note the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources and 
revisions made to the Pensions Risk Register, detailing possible risks associated with 
the loss of data by Pensions Administrators and cyber risk and the failure to apply 

the correct Pensions Increase for all pensioner datasets due to software calculation 
issues  
(b) To note that the late provision of payroll reports had moved from a mitigated 
score rating of 12 to 10,  as a consequence of the progress made in creating the 

year-end reports by the Human Resources Payroll Consultant for the Pensions 
Team. 
(c) That the Risk Register be submitted to each meeting for review. 

 
 

83 FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS FOR PENSIONS BOARD (Item B5) 

 
RESOLVED:  
(a) To note Appendix A attached to the report of the Corporate Director of 

Resources, comprising the forward programme of business for the Board, and 
Appendix 2, Mercer’s “LGPS News Issue May 2023”. 
(b) To note that a report on “Investment Review” will be presented to the next 

meeting of the Board. 
 

84 ADDITIONAL ITEM - CONSULTATION ON ASSET POOLING  
The Deputy Director of Finance outlined a consultation by Government on the 

pooling of Local Government Pensions Fund assets to one of eight pooling 
organisations to invest on their behalf, increasing investment in infrastructure 
projects and achieving cost savings through economies of scale.  Funds would be 

required to invest 10% in private equity, with all listed assets transferred no later 
than March 2025. 
 

A draft response would be prepared and circulated to members of the Board and 
the Sub-Committee for consideration, before the deadline for closure of the 
consultation on 2 October 2023. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.35 pm 
 
   
 

 
CHAIR 
 


